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Unaudited quarter | Unaudited quarter |Quarter 3 2018 vs. | ynaudited year to | Unaudited year to YTD 2018 vs.

Description Unit ended 30 ended 30 Quarter 3 2017 date ended 30 date ended 30 YTD 2017
September 2018 September 2017 % Change September 2018 September 2017 % Change
Safety
SIFR (/1,000,000 hrs) rate 2.42 2.45 1.2 2.15 1.70 (26.5)
LTIFR (/1,000,000 hrs) rate 3.02 3.68 17.9 2.80 2.98 6.0
Production
Tonnes delivered to concentrators kt 939 793 184 2 456 2 266 8.4
BRPM kt 583 644 (9.5) 1697 1879 (9.7)
Styldrift kt 356 149 138.9 759 387 96.1
Total tonnes milled kt 981 825 18.9 2510 2 301 9.1
BRPM kt 611 670 (8.8) 1734 1907 (9.1)
Styldrift kt 370 155 138.7 776 394 97.0
Merensky kt 875 824 6.2 2188 1857 17.8
uG2 kt 106 147 27.9 321 445 27.9
% UG2 of total tonnes milled % 11 18 394 13 19 33.9
4E built-up head grade g/t 3.85 3.91 (1.5) 3.93 3.84 2.3
4E built-up head grade - BRPM gt 4.14 4.13 0.2 4.16 4.07 2.2
4E built-up head grade - Styldrift g/t 3.36 2.98 12.8 3.36 2.71 24.0
4E built-up head grade - MER gt 3.83 3.88 1.3) 3.89 3.82 1.8
4E built-up head grade - UG2 glt 4.04 4.05 (0.2) 4.06 3.91 3.8
Recovery- 4E total concentrating % 84.5 86.1 (1.9 84.6 85.8 (1.4)




Unaudited quarter | Unaudited quarter |Quarter 3 2018 vs. | ynaudited year to | Unaudited year to YTD 2018 vs.

Description ended 30 ended 30 Quarter 3 2017 date ended 30 date ended 30 YTD 2017
September 2018 September 2017 % Change September 2018 September 2017 % Change

Metals in concentrate produced

BRPM JV
4E koz 102.4 89.3 14.7 267.0 243.8 9.5
Platinum koz 66.6 57.7 15.4 173.1 157.1 10.2
Palladium koz 271 23.8 13.9 71.0 65.3 8.7
Rhodium koz 55 5.1 7.8 14.6 14.3 21
Gold koz 3.2 2.6 231 8.3 7.2 15.3
Iridium koz 1.8 1.7 5.9 4.8 4.8 0.0
Ruthenium koz 9.3 9.0 3.3 24.9 245 1.6
Nickel kt 0.681 0.556 225 1.773 1.464 21.1
Copper kt 0.430 0.360 19.4 1111 0.959 15.8

BRPM
4E koz 69.5 77.0 (9.7) 197.9 216.1 (8.4)
Platinum koz 45.1 49.8 (9.4) 128.1 139 (7.8)
Palladium koz 18.4 20.5 (10.2) 52.6 57.9 (9.2)
Rhodium koz 3.9 4.5 (13.3) 11.2 12.9 (13.2)
Gold koz 2.1 2.2 (4.5) 6.0 6.3 (4.8)
Iridium koz 1.3 15 (13.3) 3.7 4.3 (14.0)
Ruthenium koz 6.7 7.9 (15.2) 19.1 22 (13.2)
Nickel kt 0.421 0.450 (6.4) 1.208 1.200 0.7
Copper kt 0.273 0.297 (8.1) 0.776 0.800 (3.0




Unaudited quarter | Unaudited quarter |Quarter 3 2018 vs. | ynaudited year to | Unaudited year to YTD 2018 vs.

Description ended 30 ended 30
September 2018 September 2017

Quarter 3 2017 date ended 30 date ended 30 YTD 2017
September 2018 September 2017 % Change

% Change

Metals in concentrate produced
Styldrift

4E

Platinum

Palladium

Rhodium

Gold

Iridium

Ruthenium

Nickel

Copper
Cash operating costs*
Cash operating cost
Cash operating cost / tonne milled
Cash operating cost / 4E ounce
Cash operating cost / Pt ounce

koz
koz
koz
koz
koz
koz
koz
kt
kt

R'm
R/t
R/oz
R/oz

32.9
215
8.7
1.6
11
0.5
2.6
0.260
0.157

761
1245
10 939
16 864

12.2
7.9
3.3
0.6
0.4
0.2
11

0.106
0.063

724
1081
9393

14 535

169.7
172.2
163.6
166.7
175.0
150.0
136.4
145.3
149.2

(5.1)
(15.2)
(16.5)
(16.0)

69.1
45.0
18.4
3.4
2.3
11
5.8
0.565
0.335

2103
1213
10 622
16 407

27.8
18.1
7.4
1.4
0.9
0.5
25
0.264
0.159

2153
1129
9970
15 495

148.6
148.6
148.6
142.9
155.6
120.0
132.0
114.0
110.7

2.3
(7.4)
(6.5)
(5.9)

H % ( 4




Description

Capital expenditure
Total capital
Expansion (Styldrift)
Replacement
Stay-in-business (SIB)
BRPM mine
Styldrift mine
Maseve mine
Concentrator
BRPM SIB as a % of operating cost

R'm
R'm
R'm
R'm
R'm
R'm
R'm
R'm
%

Unaudited quarter
ended 30
September 2018

945.8
877.5
111
57.2
20.7
25.0
0.5
11.0
2.7

Unaudited quarter
ended 30
September 2017

613.0
578.1
9.7
25.2
20.1
0.3

4.8
2.8

Quarter 3 2018 vs.
Quarter 3 2017
% Change

(54.3)
(51.8)
(14.4)
(127.0)
(3.0)
NM
(129.2)
2.0

Unaudited year to
date ended 30
September 2018

2325.9
2179.6
32.0
114.3
49.1
39.8
0.5
24.9
2.3

Unaudited year to
date ended 30
September 2017

1460.0
1356.0
20.0
84.1
60.7
52
0.0
18.2
2.8

YTD 2018 vs.
YTD 2017
% Change

(59.3)
(60.7)
(60.0)
(36.0)
19.1
(671.7)
(36.8)
17.2
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